
No. 18-7232

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR SANCHEZ, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

Reply in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari

STEPHEN P. MCCUE
Federal Public Defender
JOHN F. ROBBENHAAR*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 501
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 346-2489
Facsimile: (505) 346-2494

Attorneys for the Petitioner
* Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Reply Argument.	1
I. New Mexico case law proves that New Mexico robbery does not have as an element the use of physical force as described by <i>Stokeling</i>	1
II. Contrary to the government’s belief, New Mexico aggravated assault does not have as an element the use, attempted use, or threatened use of violent force against the person of another so as to qualify as a violent felony under the ACCA, because state law holds that aggravated assault does not have any mens rea element directed to the victim.	5
A. The government ignores that in New Mexico, the prosecution is not required to prove any threat – or any conduct at all – directed toward the victim.	6
III. The Tenth Circuit’s decision conflicts with other circuits which have held that similar state statutes are not categorically violent offenses because they do not require proof the accused intentionally targeted another person.	10
Conclusion.	13

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Tung Thanh Nguyen</i> 783 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	3, 9
<i>Kantor v. Hiko Energy, LLC</i> 100 F. Supp. 3d 421 (E.D. Pa. 2015).	6
<i>Koch v. Koch Industries, Inc.</i> 203 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	9
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	9
<i>Roboserve, Ltd. v. Tom's Foods, Inc.</i> 940 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>State v. Barela</i> 2018 WL 4959122 (N.M. Ct. App. 2018).	2-4
<i>State v. Branch</i> 417 P.3d 1141 (N.M. Ct. App. 2018).....	5-9, 11
<i>State v. Curley</i> 939 P.2d 1103 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997).....	1, 2
<i>State v. Gaitan</i> 131 N.M. 758 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Martinez</i> 513 P.2d 402 (N.M. Ct. App. 1973).....	1, 2
<i>State v. Segura</i> 472 P.2d 387 (N.M. Ct. App. 1970).....	2
<i>United States v. Alfaro</i> 408 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Badger</i> 818 F.3d 563 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Bong</i> 913 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Davis</i> 875 F.3d 592 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Ford</i> 613 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> 877 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Jaimes-Jaimes</i> 406 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Parral-Dominguez</i> 794 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Ramon Silva</i> 608 F.3d 663 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5, 7-9
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> 2018 WL 4214236 (10th Cir. 2018).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Stokeling</i> 139 S.Ct. 544 (2019).....	1-4
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	6, 7, 13
